Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Enertrols, Inc.	09/07/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ace Controls, Inc.			
Street Address:	23435 Industrial Park Dr.			
City:	Farmington Hills			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	48335			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4690255
Patent Number:	4694939
Patent Number:	4702355
Patent Number:	4771866
Patent Number:	4810849
Patent Number:	4825031
Patent Number:	5050712
Patent Number:	5147017
Patent Number:	5159997
Patent Number:	5407052
Patent Number:	6609597
Application Number:	10393168
Application Number:	10122773
Application Number:	10684734

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 500006553 REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0030

4690255

O 095% TO

Fax Number: (248)203-0763

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 203-0764
Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Adam B. Strauss

Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Ave., Suite 300
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adam B. Strauss

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0031

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of 9-7, 2004 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Enertrols, Inc., a Michigan corporation with an address at 39284 Abruzzi Drive, Westland, Michigan 48185 ("Assignor") and Ace Controls, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated concurrently herewith between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed to sell and transfer and sold and transferred to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, benefit and interest in and to all inventions, granted Patents and any reissues thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent, including those Patents and applications listed on the attached Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said Patents, including the right to sue for past infringements thereof, and said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ENERTROLS/INC., as Assignor	ACE CONTROLS, INC., as Assignee		
By: Survey Les	Ву:		
Name: Russell R. Quaine	Name:		
Title: President	Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ENERTROLS, INC., as Assignor	ACE CONTROLS, INC., as Assignee
Ву:	By: The Carlleans
Name:	Name: Peter C. De Chants
Title:	Title: Treasurer

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Issued	App. No.	Filed	<u>Title</u>	Notes/Status
US 4,059,175	11/22/1977	681,287	04/28/1976	Linear Force Shock Absorber	Expired
US 4,133,415	01/09/1979	771,415	02/23/1977	Linear Force Shock Absorber	Expired
US 4,298,101	11/03/1981	82,190	10/05/1979	Shock Absorber	Expired
US 4,316,523	02/23/1982	06/156,479	06/04/1980	Silencer for Gas Discharge Devices	Expired
US 4,321,987	03/30/1982	124,036	02/25/1980	Shock Absorber	Expired
US 4,482,035	11/13/1984	422,044	09/23/1982	Shock Absorber	Expired
US 4,690,255	09/01/1987	838,267	03/10/1986	Compact Shock Absorber	Issued
US 4,694,939	09/22/1987	730,334	05/03/1985	Shock Absorber With Stop Collar	Issued
US 4,702,355	10/27/1987	742,408	06/07/1985	Shock absorber with hole-on- groove configuration and with adjusting device	Issued
US 4,771,866	09/20/1988	054,106	05/20/1987	Shock Absorber With Proximity Switch	Issued
US 4,810,849	03/07/1989	7/037,864	04/13/1987	Weld Gun Control	Issued (continuation- in-part of USPN 4,825,031)
US 4,825,031	04/25/1989	005,682	01/21/1987	Weld Gun Control	Issued
US 5,050,712	09/24/1991	342,912	04/25/1989	Shock Absorber	Issued
US 5,147,017	09/15/1992	07/350,340	05/08/1989	Shock Absorber	Issued
US 5,159,997	11/03/1992	07/606,443	10/31/1990	Miniature Shock Absorber	Issued
US 5,407,052	04/18/1995	08/002,813	01/11/1993	Snubber Assembly	Issued
US 6,609,597	08/26/2003	10/068,724	02/06/2002	Dampening apparatus	Issued
US D281,772	12/17/1985	463,186	02/02/1983	Design Hydraulic Shock Absorber	Expired
US		10/393,168	03/20/2003	Adjustable Shock Absorber	Pending
US		10/122,773	04/15/2002	High Frequency Dampening Apparatus	Pending

Patent No.	Issued	App. No.	Filed	<u>Title</u>	Notes/Status
US		10/684,734	10/14/2003	Quick Change Shock Absorber	Pending
CA 1,253,178	04/25/1989	508,269	05/02/1986	Shock Absorber With Stop Collar	(corresponds with USPN 4,694,939)
CA 1,273,653	09/04/1990	531,635	03/10/1987	Compact Shock Absorber	(corresponds with USPN 4,690,255)
CA 2,094,274	04/18/1995	2,094,274	10/30/1991	Miniature Shock Absorber	(corresponds to USPN 5,159,997)
EP 0222832	11/07/1990	86903096,5	05/02/1986	Shock Absorber With Stop Collar	(corresponds with USPN 4,694,939)
EP 0554397B1	12/18/1996	92900249.1	10/30/1991	Miniature Shock Absorber	(corresponds to USPN 5,159,997)
EP 2,273,038	06/03/1992	87 902 205.1	03/02/1987	Compact Shock Absorber	(corresponds with USPN 4,690,255)
JP 2790454	08/27/1998	62-502094	03/02/1987	Compact Shock Absorber	(corresponds with USPN 4,690,255)
JP 63500198	01/21/1988	86502668	05/02/1986	Shock absorber with stop collar	(corresponds with USPN 4,694,939)

A-2

REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0036